



Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
City of Ilagan

OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR

NOTICE OF AWARD

June 30, 2023

MR. NOBELLEJ R. GUAB

General Manager

GCMed Pharmaceutical Distributor

Mansion Condominium, 212 San Juan St.

Brgy. 037, District 02

Pasay City

Dear Mr. Guab

We are pleased to notify you that the **Supply and Deliver of Medical Supplies** ITB No. 2023-G-014 / Lot 2 for the Province of Isabela in the amount of **Twenty Four Million Five Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Seven & 95/100 (P24,599,637.95)** is hereby awarded to you as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL BID PRICE (P)
001	350	pack	Abdominal Pack 12" x 12" x 10's	1,498.95	524,632.50
002	240	pack	Abdominal Pack 8" x 36" x 10's	2,153.95	516,948.00
003	390	roll	Absorbent Cotton 400 grams	248.95	97,090.50
004	100	gallon	Activated Glutaraldehyde Solution w/ Activator	2,938.95	293,895.00
005	30	tube	Adhesive Plaster 12 x 10 yards, Pre-Cut	1,469.95	44,098.50
006	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 00, 50mm., Blue	139.45	1,673.40
007	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 0, 60 mm., Black	139.45	1,673.40
008	16	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 1, 70mm., White	139.45	2,231.20
009	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 2, 90mm., Green	139.45	1,673.40
010	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 3, 100 mm., Orange	139.45	1,673.40
011	16	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 4, 110 mm., Red	139.45	2,231.20
012	2,400	bottle	Alcohol 70%, 500ml Isoprophyl	128.95	309,480.00
013	14	box	Alcohol Pad x 100's	168.95	2,365.30
014	1	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Bag, .5 liter	959.45	959.45
015	1	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Bag, 1 liter	959.45	959.45
016	1	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Bag, 2 liter	959.45	959.45
017	4	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Circuit, Pedia	2,299.75	9,199.00
018	4	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Circuit, Adult	2,369.75	9,479.00
019	1	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Neonate	888.95	888.95
020	1	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Toddler	958.95	958.95
021	12	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Child	908.95	10,907.40
022	12	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Adult	899.75	10,797.00
023	108	piece	Arm Sling, Small	129.55	13,991.40

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL BID PRICE (P)
024	168	piece	Arm Sling, Medium	129.55	21,764.40
025	180	piece	Arm Sling, Large	129.55	23,319.00
026	300	piece	Asepto Syringe	79.85	23,955.00
027	60	roll	Autoclave Steam Indicator 1"	589.15	35,349.00
028	90	piece	Bed Pan, Female, Plastic	204.45	18,400.50
029	90	piece	Bed Sheet 76" x 37" with print & logo	1,098.95	98,905.50
030	1,500	piece	Blood Transfusion Set	73.95	110,925.00
031	12	piece	BP Cuff, Neonate	358.95	4,307.40
032	65	set	BP Cuff, Adult w/ Inflation Bag, Control Valve, and Rubber Bulb	898.95	58,431.75
033	15	set	BP Cuff, Pedia w/ Inflation Bag, Control Valve, and Rubber Bulb	898.95	13,484.25
034	8	piece	BP Extension tubing	758.95	6,071.60
035	20	piece	BP Rubber Bulb	298.95	5,979.00
036	2	piece	Cardiac Board	4,399.75	8,799.50
037	56	dozen	Catgut Chromic 0 w/ 35-40mm, Round	539.85	30,231.60
038	115	dozen	Catgut Chromic 1 w/ 35-40mm, Round	539.85	62,082.75
039	20	dozen	Catgut Chromic 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	539.85	10,797.00
040	200	dozen	Catgut Chromic 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	539.85	107,970.00
041	130	dozen	Catgut, Chromic 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	539.85	70,180.50
042	25	dozen	Catgut, Chromic 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	538.95	13,473.75
043	18	dozen	Catgut, Plain 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	539.91	9,718.38
044	2	piece	Cervical Collar, Adult	839.93	1,679.86
045	2	piece	Cervical Collar, Pedia	839.93	1,679.86
046	44	piece	Coloscstomy Bag, Convatec, various sizes	984.90	43,335.60
047	300	piece	Coverall Suit PPE w/ accessories (Face Mask KN95, Face Shield(Foam, garterized), Exmination Gloves, Head Cover, Isolation Gown & Shoe Cover)	1,498.85	449,655.00
048	44	box	Dental Needle, short G-27 x 100s	699.85	30,793.40
049	2	box	Dental Needle, long G-27 x 100s	699.85	1,399.70
050	800	box	Disposable Face Mask 3 Ply x 50's, Ear Loop	149.85	119,880.00
051	250	piece	Disposable Face Mask (KN95)	24.88	6,220.00
052	280	piece	Disposable Face Mask (N95)	139.85	39,158.00
053	1,100	piece	Disposable Face Shield (Foam and Garterized)	36.95	40,645.00
054	2,200	piece	Disposable Isolation Gown, large	168.95	371,690.00
055	3	box	Disposable Needle ga. 19 x 100's	483.85	1,451.55
056	3	box	Disposable Needle ga. 21 x 100's	483.85	1,451.55
057	2	box	Disposable Needle ga. 23 x 100's	483.85	967.70
058	2	box	Disposable Needle ga. 24 x 100's	483.85	967.70
059	24	box	Disposable Needle ga. 25 x 100's	483.85	11,612.40
060	46	box	Disposable Needle ga. 26 x 100's	483.85	22,257.10

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL BID PRICE (P)
061	260	pack	Disposable O.R. Cap x 100's	299.50	77,870.00
062	200	pack	Disposable Shoe Cover x 100's	539.35	107,870.00
063	50	box	Disposable Syringe (Insulin) w/ Needle Ga. 29 x 1/2 x 0.5ml x 100's	1,239.75	61,987.50
064	530	box	Disposable Syringe (Insulin) w/ Needle Ga. 29 x 1/2 x 1ml x 100's	1,403.90	744,067.00
065	200	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 1ml x 100's	439.70	87,940.00
066	430	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 3ml x 100's	439.40	188,942.00
067	280	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 5ml x 100's	439.83	123,152.40
068	320	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 10ml x 100's	568.23	181,833.60
069	2	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 20ml x 100's	898.95	1,797.90
070	12	piece	Draw Sheet 50' x 54"	899.35	10,792.20
071	110	roll	ECG Paper 80mm x 20meters	169.58	18,653.80
072	230	roll	Elastic Bandage 2" x 5 yards	35.65	8,199.50
073	216	roll	Elastic Bandage 3" x 5 yards	49.90	10,778.40
074	816	roll	Elastic Bandage 4" x 5 yards	55.35	45,165.60
075	696	roll	Elastic Bandage 6" x 5yards	89.75	62,466.00
076	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 2.5	389.90	23,394.00
077	70	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 3.0	389.90	27,293.00
078	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 3.5	389.90	23,394.00
079	90	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 4.0	389.90	35,091.00
080	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 4.5	389.90	23,394.00
081	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 5.0	389.90	23,394.00
082	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 5.5	389.90	23,394.00
083	40	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 6.0	389.90	15,596.00
084	20	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 6.5	389.90	7,798.00
085	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 7.0	389.90	23,394.00
086	50	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 7.5	389.90	19,495.00
087	20	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 8.0	389.90	7,798.00
088	25	box	Epidural kit G-18	994.84	24,871.00
089	220	box	Examination Gloves Small, 100's	628.45	138,259.00
090	730	box	Examination Gloves Medium, 100's	628.45	458,768.50
091	650	box	Examination Gloves Large, 100's	628.45	408,492.50
092	150	piece	Eye Sheet 20" x 30"	699.44	104,916.00
093	100	piece	Feeding Tube (Orogastric Tube) Fr.5	36.95	3,695.00
094	150	piece	Feeding Tube (Orogastric Tube) Fr.8	36.95	5,542.50
095	70	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.8	69.75	4,882.50
096	70	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.10	69.85	4,889.50
097	70	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.12	69.75	4,882.50
098	350	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.14	69.75	24,412.50
099	1,350	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.16	69.85	94,297.50
100	800	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.18	69.85	55,880.00
101	1,400	piece	Heplock-In-Stopper	23.85	33,390.00
102	10	piece	Hot Water Bag, 2 Liters	199.40	1,994.00



ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL BID PRICE (₱)
103	228	bottle	Hydrogen Peroxide, 120ml	45.85	10,453.80
104	90	box	Hypo- Allergenic Tape, 1/2" x 24's	1,239.90	111,591.00
105	430	box	Hypo- Allergenic Tape, 1" x 12's	1,238.95	532,748.50
106	20	box	Hypo- Allergenic Tape, 2" x 12's	1,238.95	24,779.00
107	5,400	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.18	46.15	249,210.00
108	3,700	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.20	46.15	170,755.00
109	6,200	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.22	46.15	286,130.00
110	6,400	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.24	48.75	312,000.00
111	5,200	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.26	48.45	251,940.00
112	4,000	piece	Infusion Set, Adult	26.95	107,800.00
113	3,400	piece	Infusion Set, Pedia	27.45	93,330.00
114	25	piece	Jackson Pratt	2,298.95	57,473.75
115	12	piece	Laparotomy Sheet 3.5 yards x 1.5 Yards w/ Center Slit	1,158.95	13,907.40
116	90	roll	Leukoplast 2.5cm	498.75	44,887.50
117	350	tube	Lubricating Jelly, 150 grams	328.45	114,957.50
118	110	piece	Mattress Cover Leatherette 37" x 76" x 4" w/ Side Zipper	1,947.95	214,274.50
119	60	piece	Mattress Foam w/ Leatherette Cover 37" x 76" x 4"	4,948.95	296,937.00
120	20	piece	Mayo Table Cover Sheet (Pillow Case Style) 16" x 30"	958.95	19,179.00
121	300	piece	Medi-Scrub, Chlorhexidine Gluconate	178.95	53,685.00
122	35	piece	Nasal Aspirator Bulb	72.43	2,535.05
123	40	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.5	29.93	1,197.20
124	100	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.8	29.93	2,993.00
125	20	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.10	29.93	598.60
126	20	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.12	29.93	598.60
127	40	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.14	29.93	1,197.20
128	650	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.16 (Silicone)	366.95	238,517.50
129	1,800	piece	Nebulizer Kit w/ T-Tubing and Mouth Piece	109.95	197,910.00
130	40	piece	Operating Room Gown-long sleeves	1,156.95	46,278.00
131	70	piece	Operating Room Towel, Green	759.72	53,180.40
132	20	piece	Operating Room Light 24V (Halogen Bulb) AC/55W	2,141.95	42,839.00
133	2,300	piece	Oxygen Cannula, Adult	51.95	119,485.00
134	300	piece	Oxygen Cannula, Neonate	49.45	14,835.00
135	600	piece	Oxygen Cannula, Pedia	51.95	31,170.00
136	350	piece	Oxygen Face Mask, Adult	101.95	35,682.50
137	12	piece	Oxygen Face Mask, Neonate	101.95	1,223.40
138	180	piece	Oxygen Face Mask, Pedia	101.95	18,351.00
139	20	pack	Paratulle (Chlorhexidine Acetate) Gauze Wound Dressing x 10's	748.95	14,979.00
140	50	piece	Penrose Drain 1/2" x 18"	299.45	14,972.50
141	30	piece	Penrose Drain 1" x 18"	299.45	8,983.50

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL BID PRICE (P)
142	84	roll	Plaster of Paris, 4" x 5yards	240.95	20,239.80
143	96	roll	Plaster of Paris, 6" x 5yards	278.95	26,779.20
144	396	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.75	393,525.00
145	900	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.75	894,375.00
146	396	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 1/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.75	393,525.00
147	864	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 1/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.75	858,600.00
148	360	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 2/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.75	357,750.00
149	864	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 2/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.75	858,600.00
150	396	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 3/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.75	393,525.00
151	900	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 3/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.75	894,375.00
152	396	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 4/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.75	393,525.00
153	504	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 4/O w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.75	500,850.00
154	120	gallon	Povidone Iodine 7.5% (Cleanser)	1,371.70	164,604.00
155	140	gallon	Povidone Iodine 10% (Antiseptic)	1,337.95	187,313.00
156	72	box	Razor Blade, Green x 100's	2,399.85	172,789.20
157	4	roll	Rubber Sheets 36" x 25yards	16,997.95	67,991.80
158	5	pack	Saliva Ejector, 100's	449.95	2,249.75
159	400	piece	Scrub Brush w/ 10% Povidone Iodine	102.50	41,000.00
160	10	dozen	Silk 2/0, 12 Strands w/o Needle	4,494.75	44,947.50
161	10	dozen	Silk 3/0, 12 Strands w/o Needle	4,494.75	44,947.50
162	1	dozen	Silk Suture 0, Black Braided	671.45	671.45
163	5	dozen	Silk Suture 0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.95	2,994.75
164	30	dozen	Silk Suture 0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.95	17,968.50
165	25	dozen	Silk Suture 1/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.95	14,973.75
166	25	dozen	Silk Suture 1/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.95	14,973.75
167	70	dozen	Silk Suture 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.95	41,926.50
168	45	dozen	Silk Suture 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.95	26,952.75
169	100	dozen	Silk Suture 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.95	59,895.00
170	55	dozen	Silk Suture 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.95	32,942.25
171	60	dozen	Silk Suture 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.95	35,937.00
172	15	dozen	Silk Suture 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.95	8,984.25
173	2	pail	Sodalime 18kg	14,648.95	29,297.90
174	1,800	piece	Solu-Set 120ml	221.95	399,510.00
175	700	piece	Spinal Needle ga.25	157.95	110,565.00
176	120	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.5	14.95	1,794.00
177	600	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.8	14.95	8,970.00
178	100	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.10	14.95	1,495.00


ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL BID PRICE (P)
179	30	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr. 12	14.95	448.50
180	20	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr. 14	14.95	299.00
181	100	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr. 16	14.95	1,495.00
182	100	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr. 18	14.95	1,495.00
183	900	piece	Suction Poole Drain	433.95	390,555.00
184	20	box	Surgical Blade #10 x 100's	492.95	9,859.00
185	25	box	Surgical Blade #11 x 100's	492.95	12,323.75
186	18	box	Surgical Blade #15 x 100's	492.95	8,873.10
187	8	box	Surgical Blade #20 x 100's	492.95	3,943.60
188	8	box	Surgical Blade #21 x 100's	492.95	3,943.60
189	16	box	Surgical Blade #22 x 100's	492.95	7,887.20
190	470	box	Surgical Gloves 6 1/2" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.95	798,506.50
191	720	box	Surgical Gloves 7.0" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.95	1,223,244.00
192	720	box	Surgical Gloves 7 1/2" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.95	1,223,244.00
193	44	box	Surgical Gloves 8.0" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.95	74,753.80
194	270	roll	Surgical Rolled Gauze 24 x 28 mesh x 36" x 100 yards	1,577.95	426,046.50
195	3,000	pack	Surgical Sponges 4" x 4" x 100's, Unsterile	253.95	761,850.00
196	3	piece	Thermal Gun Scanner	2,098.45	6,295.35
197	450	piece	Thermometer, Digital (Clinical) Oral	148.95	67,027.50
198	30	piece	Thoracic Catheter F-32	959.45	28,783.50
199	12	piece	Thoracic Catheter F-34	959.45	11,513.40
200	30	piece	Thoracic Catheter F-36	959.45	28,783.50
201	120	piece	Torniquet	23.75	2,850.00
202	36	box	Tounge Depressor x 100's	259.70	9,349.20
203	16	gallon	Ultrasound Gel w/ Dispenser	1,153.95	18,463.20
204	24	roll	Ultrasound Thermal Paper Type II, 110 x 20m	1,639.95	39,358.80
205	50	box	Umbilical Cord Clamp, Green x 100's	699.75	34,987.50
206	100	piece	Urinal, Male, Plastic,	110.75	11,075.00
207	1,000	piece	Urine Bag w/ Connecting Tube, 2 liters	55.45	55,450.00
208	156	piece	Wadding Sheet 4"	97.20	15,163.20
209	108	piece	Wadding Sheet 5"	97.20	10,497.60
210	84	piece	Wadding Sheet 6"	99.70	8,374.80
211	1	box	Wee bag / Pediatric Urine Collector 100ml x 100	698.95	698.95
212	14	box	X-Ray Film 10 x 12 x 100's Green Sensitivity	6,083.85	85,173.90
213	16	box	X-Ray Film 11 x 14 x 100's Green Sensitivity	6,728.95	107,663.20
214	6	box	X-Ray Film 14 x 14 x 100's Green Sensitivity	7,199.90	43,199.40
215	45	box	X-Ray Film 14 x 17 x 100's Green Sensitivity	9,082.70	408,721.50
216	18	gallon	X-Ray Film Developer	5,214.95	93,869.10
217	16	gallon	X-Ray Film Fixer	5,214.95	83,439.20
218	3	box	X-Ray Envelope 10 x 12 x 100's	699.45	2,098.35
219	7	box	X-Ray Envelope 11 x 14 x 100's	739.70	5,177.90
220	20	box	X-Ray Envelope 14 x 14 x 100's	861.75	17,235.00
221	30	box	X-Ray Envelope 14 x 17 x 100's	960.41	28,812.30
Total Bid Price					P 24,599,637.95

You are therefore required within ten (10) days from the receipt hereof to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the instructions to Bidders. Failure to comply therewith shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security

Very truly yours,


RODOLFO T. ALBANO III
 Provincial Governor 

Conformed :


MR. NOBELLEJ R. GUAB
 Date : 06-30-2023